
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting                   

Orbis Joint Committee  

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Monday, 15 April 
2019 at 10.30 am

Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. Alternatively you can 
contact Democratic Services at East Sussex County Council on 
01273 481935, or Brighton & Hove City Council on 01273 290569.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Shaun Hughes on 
01273 290569.

Members of the Committee
Councillor Les Hamilton (Brighton & Hove City Council), Councillor Andrew Wealls (Brighton & 
Hove City Council) (Chair), Councillor David Elkin (East Sussex County Council), Councillor 
Keith Glazier (East Sussex County Council), Councillor Charlotte Morley (Surrey County 
Council) and Councillor Mel Few (Surrey County Council)

mailto:democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS

a Apologies for absence

To receive any apologies for absence.
b Declarations of interest

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

c Exclusion of Press and Public:

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting when any of the following items are 
under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the 
Agenda states in its heading the category under which 
the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and  therefore  not available to the 
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove 
Town Halls.

2 MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2018 
(copy attached).

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
13 - 16)



Page 3 of 3

To consider the Forward Plan, and the date and number of future Orbis 
Joint Committee meetings in 2019.

4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the financial position of 
Orbis at the end of February 2019.

(Pages 
17 - 22)

5 ORBIS PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

To provide an update on key performance metrics across the partnership, 
with a more detailed view of the approach being taken in Business 
Operations.

(Pages 
23 - 32)

Geoff Raw Philip Baker Joanna Killian
Chief Executive Assistant Chief Executive Chief Executive
Brighton & Hove City Council East Sussex County Council Surrey County Council

Published: Friday, 5 April 2019

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must 
leave the building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, 

but move some distance away and await further instructions; and 
 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

ACCESS NOTICE 
The lift cannot be used in an emergency. Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and 
you are requested to inform Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery. For your 
own safety please do not go beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the 
stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the 
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question. 

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 12 October 2018 at Members' Conference Room, County Hall, Penrhyn 
Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
15 April 2019.

Elected Members:

* Councillor David Elkin (Chairman) 
Councillor Denise Turner-Stewart

* Councillor Bob Standley
* Councillor Andrew Wealls
* Councillor Leslie Hamilton
* Councillor Charlotte Morley

In attendance

Andrew Baird, Democratic Services Officer

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and 
Transformation, Surrey County Council

Ross Duguid, Head of Procurement and Commissioning, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County 
Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, 
Brighton and Hove City Council

Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County 
Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, 
Surrey County Council

36/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Denise Turner-Stewart

37/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [Item 2]

The minutes of the Orbis Joint Committee meeting held on 6 July 2018 were 
agreed as a true record of that meeting.

38/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]

There were none.

39/18 PROCEDURAL MATTERS [Item 4]

Page 5

Item 2



a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS [Item 4a] 
There were none.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS [Item 4b] 
There were none.

40/18 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy Performance & Change, Surrey County 
Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members discussed potential services within the Orbis Partnership that it 
would be beneficial for the Committee to receive an update on. It was 
decided to delay agreement on which service to receive an update from 
in January 2019 until the end of the meeting as discussions during the 
meeting could reveal issues that the Committee may wish to consider 
in more detail through a Service Update.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee reviewed and approved its forward plan

41/18 AUGUST BUDGET MONITORING [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and Transformation, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton 
and Hove City Council

Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, Surrey 
County Council

Page 6



Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Clarity was sought on why the Full Year Variances for Services within 
the Orbis Partnership had been omitted from the report. Officers 
indicated that spending across service areas was difficult to predict 
several months prior to the end of the financi
[...]
egration of its 
HR and Finance teams into the Orbis partnership. This was to ensure 
that SCC had the resource and capability within these services to 
support delivery of the Transformation Programme. SCC’s HR and 
Finance Teams would continue to cooperate and collaborate with its 
Orbis partners but further integration of these services would be on 
hold until late 2019/ early 2020.

Page 9



3. Further information was requested on what impact this pause would 
have on delivery against agreed savings for the financial year 2018/19. 
It was confirmed that originally budgeted savings within Orbis HR and 
Finance functions had been achieved, It would be necessary to adapt 
the integration process in order to deliver the savings targeted to be 
made in 2019/20.

4. Members were informed that ‘bridge roles’ had been created for HR 
and Finance to ensure their continued co-ordinated management 
across the partnership, which would help to facilitate the integration of 
these services into the partnership when SCC was in a position to do 
so. Officers also highlighted the development of an Action Plan to 
support a process of integration that incorporated the requirements of 
the sovereign partners. Members requested that the Action Plan be 
brought to the January meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee to keep 
them informed about the progress of the integration agenda.

5. The conversation turned to the publication of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) report on the financial 
sustainability of SCC. The Committee heard that comments made 
about the Orbis Partnership included within the report had been taken 
out of context and did not reflect SCC’s view of its Orbis partners. It 
was acknowledged that the report had caused some consternation at 
BHCC and ESCC due to the phrasing of parts of the report relating to 
Orbis and because Orbis partners hadn’t been offered the appropriate 
opportunity to comment on and suggest amendments to the f
[...]
. The Orbis Joint Committee to receive an update on the 
Property Service at its meeting in January 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee

i. note the progress that the procurement department has 
made in delivering the ambition set out in the above 
summary; and

ii. The Joint Committee is sighted of the further developments 
that are planned to address areas that have not yet been 
delivered.

45/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING [Item 10]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 21 
January 2019.

Meeting ended at: 3.35 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Orbis Joint Committee
15 April 2019

Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan

Purpose of the report:  

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Forward Plan.

Introduction:

A Forward Plan recording agenda items for consideration at future Orbis Joint 
Committee meetings is attached as Annex 1, Members are asked to 
comment on upcoming items and review new items added to the forward plan.

Members are also asked to consider the date and number of future Orbis 
Joint Committee meetings for the remainder of the calendar year.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Joint Committee reviews and approves the 
forward plan (Annex 1), and considers the date and number of future Joint 
Committee meetings.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contacts: 

Joss Butler, Democratic Services Assistant, Surrey County Council,    Tel 020 
8541 9702, joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor, East Sussex County 
Council, Tel: 01273 481 327, martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 13

Item 3

mailto:joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

Orbis Joint Committee - Draft forward plan 

Date Title Summary Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Notes 

21 October 

[...]
 £000 £000 £000

Business Operations 10,194 9,759 -434 11,120 10,620 -500
Finance 11,244 10,867 -377 12,266 12,013 -253
HR&OD 6,387 6,655 268 6,967 7,009 42
IT&D 19,678 19,806 128 21,467 21,667 200
Management 638 653 15 696 686 -10
Procurement 4,995 4,582 -413 5,449 4,994 -455
Property 11,242 11,214 -27 12,264 12,197 -67
Total Net Expenditure 64,377 63,537 -840 70,230 69,186 -1,043

Year to Date Full Year

Page 20



20. The Joint Committee is asked to review Orbis spend on Agency staff. 
The expenditure to date on agency staff is 4% of total staffing spend. 
The use of agency staff is avoided where possible however there are 
a limited range of circumstances where it is appropriate, for example 
specific skills for a project or to cover business critical vacant posts in 
the short term. Table 5 shows the 2018/19 agency spend by service.

Table 5: Year to date agency and non-agency staffing expenditure

Agency 
YTD

Non 
Agency 
Staffing

Total 
Staffing 

YTD

Agency 
%

£000s £000s £000s

Business Operations 62 9,697 9,759 1%
Finance 332 10,535 10,867 3%
HR&OD 120 6,535 6,655 2%
IT&D 1,178 18,629 19,806 6%
Management 13 639 653 2%
Procurement 335 4,247 4,582 7%
Property 206 11,009 11,214 2%
Total Net Expenditure 2,246 61,292 63,537 4%

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

21. The Orbis Leadership Team will review the outturn position on 18th 
April and report this to the Joint Committee.

Contact Officers:
Louise Lawson – Senior Principal Accountant

Consulted:

Annexes: 

Sources/background papers:

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, BRIGHTON AND 
HOVE CITY COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 15 APRIL 2019

LEAD 
OFFICER:

KEVIN FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL), MICHAEL COUGHLIN (EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION, 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL) & DAVID KUENSSBERG 
(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES, BRIGHTON 
& HOVE CITY COUNCIL)               

SUBJECT: O
[...]
e  Social Value 
benefits

 Staff morale

 Staff Morale
 Resourcing

Value  Customer 
satisfaction / 
feedback

 Benchmarkin
g

 Customer 
satisfaction / 
feedback

 Benchmarking

 Customer 
satisfaction / 
feedback

 Customer 
satisfaction / 
feedback

 Benchmarking 
(Gartner)

 Post tender 
customer 
feedback

 Benchmarking 
(Rosma)

Customer 
satisfaction / 
feedback

Customer satisfaction and feedback
A consistent theme for most services was the desire to regularly seek customer satisfaction and general feedback on service performance.  We 
have this to some degree in most services at this time but it is patchy and inconsistent.  A research piece has been completed around current 
feedback approach(s) used and this has clearly shown gaps in the current method and an opportunity to seek a more consistent approach 
across Orbis. 

P
age 30



Annex 3 – Business Operations Performance Deep Dive

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	item 03 - Orbis JC 15April19 Item 3 - Annex 1 Forward Plan

	4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	5 ORBIS PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 10.30 am on 
15 April 2019 at Room G90, BHCC, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove, 
BN3 3BQ.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:

* Councillor Andrew Wealls (Chair)
* Councillor David Elkin
* Councillor Keith Glazier (substituting for Councillor Bob Standley)
* Councillor Charlotte Morley

In attendance

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer (East Sussex County Council)
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources 
(Brighton & Hove City Council)
Leigh Whitehouse, Executive Director of Resources (Surrey County 
Council)
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Performance, Strategy and Change, Orbis
Simon Pollock, Assistant Director of Business Operations
Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant
Beth Stewart.
Shaun Hughes, Democratic Service Officer (Brighton & Hove City 
Council)

20 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 1]

(a) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Leslie Hamilton (Brighton & Hove 
City Council), Councillor Bob Standley (East Sussex County Council) and 
Councillor Mel Few (Surrey County Council).

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

(c) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee decided to address any Part Two issues as they arouse.

21 MINUTES  [Item 2]

The minutes of the Orbis Joint Committee meeting held on 12 October 2018 
were agreed as a true record of that meeting.



Page 2 of 3

22 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 3]

The Committee considered the Forward Plan and the date and number of 
future ORBIS Joint Committee meetings in 2019.

Resolved: The Committee approved the forward plan and noted the need 
to arrange future dates.

23 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  [Item 4]

David Kuenssberg (Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton & 
Hove City Council) introduced the report to the committee. 

Key points raised during the meeting:

The Committee discussed the relevant income streams and over spends. 
The Committee were informed that over spends often result from employing 
agency staff to fill gaps in service teams. Contract staff are more expensive 
as the salaries are more competitive. A general discussion on attracting 
staff ensued. The support of university students was discussed as a way of 
streaming new staff into council jobs. It was noted that apprenticeships 
already exist for local authorities and guiding university students into jobs 
would be a challenge as the ORBIS members have different polices. The 
Committee discussed the lack of younger members of staff and agreed this 
was challenging for all members of ORBIS. The Committee exchanged 
ideas and gave anecdotal evidence on how different approaches worked. It 
was noted that the council hierarchy was seen as off putting and 
considered old fashioned in relation to private companies approach to 
modern working patterns. It was noted that looking for the right mind-set as 
opposed to experience had achieved better results in certain areas. 

Resolved: That the Committee dually noted the recommendations in the 
report.

24 ORBIS PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  [Item 5]

Adrian Stockbridge introduced the report to the committee. 

Key points raised during the meeting:

The Committee were informed that turnover for Brighton and Hove City 
Council (BHCC) staff in the first two years of employment was 
comparatively high when set against East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
and Surrey County Council (SCC). It was generally agreed that some 
turnover was a positive and no movement was a negative. It was noted that 
the approach to exit interviews was different across the ORBIS group, 
therefore information was not comparable regarding the reasons for staff 
leaving. It was agreed that the group need to do something to attract and 
retain staff. The Committee were informed that private business staff 



Page 3 of 3

retention appeared to relate to career progression which was not seen 
generally as possible in councils. The Committee requested that the issue 
of staff retention and in particular the attraction of younger staff to council 
working be looked into and reported back to the committee in October 
2019.

Annex 3 to item 5 of the agenda was explained to the Committee along with 
other highlights of the Business Operations Performance deep dive. It was 
noted that the combining workloads reduced spend and growth was a 
positive. The huge amount data in Business Operations means that 
deployment of   robotics can be used and this assisted in reducing costs. 
Targets and weekly meetings were found to be useful. It was noted that in 
areas such as pensions the smallest of errors had a big impact and this has 
proved challenging. The right balance needs to be struck between risk and 
service changes. The Committee agreed that the Business Operations 
performance was positive news and should be disseminated throughout the 
ORBIS councils. It was also noted that wider successes around the 
partnership are not always communicated effectively and more needs to be 
done to articulate the benefits.

Actions/ further information to be provided: Retention of staff and 
attraction of younger staff to council working - information on progress to be 
provided to next committee meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Committee dually noted the recommendations in the 
report.

Meeting ended at: 12.15 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


